

Samuel L. Linnet (ISB No. 9788)  
sam@alturaslawgroup.com  
ALTURAS LAW GROUP, PLLC  
101 E Bullion St., Unit 2H  
Hailey, ID 83333  
(208) 788-6688

Peter C. Renn\*  
prenn@lambdalegal.org  
Kell L. Olson\*<sup>†</sup>  
kolson@lambdalegal.org  
Tara L. Borelli\*<sup>†</sup>  
tborelli@lambdalegal.org  
Christina S. Paek\*  
cpaek@lambdalegal.org  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
800 South Figueroa St., Suite 1260  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
<sup>†</sup>*mailing address only*  
(213) 382-7600 (T) | (213) 402-2537 (F)

\**pro hac vice* forthcoming

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Katherine M. Forster\*  
katherine.forster@mto.com  
Robyn K. Bacon\*  
robyn.bacon@mto.com  
Nicholas R. Sidney\*  
nick.sidney@mto.com  
Paul Martin\*  
paul.martin@mto.com  
Avery P. Hitchcock\*  
avery.hitchcock@mto.com  
Jimmy P. Biblarz\*  
jimmy.biblarz@mto.com  
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand Ave., 50th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426  
(213) 683-9100 (T) | (213) 687-3702 (F)

J. Max Rosen\*  
max.rosen@mto.com  
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907  
(415) 512-4000 (T) | (415) 512-4077 (F)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

REBECCA ROE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:23-cv-315

**Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’  
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. A Vast Medical Consensus Recognizes That Transgender People Must Be Allowed to Live in a Manner Consistent With Their Gender Identity in All Aspects of Life. ....2

II. For Years, Numerous Idaho Schools—and Thousands of Schools Nationwide—Have Permitted Transgender Students to Use Facilities Matching Their Gender Identity. ....4

III. The Legislative History of S.B. 1100 Is Bereft of Any Evidence to Substantiate the Legislature’s Purported Findings. ....5

IV. S.B. 1100 Excludes Transgender Students from Sex-Designated Facilities Matching Their Gender Identity.....7

V. S.B. 1100 Will Irreparably Harm Transgender Youth Like Plaintiff Rebecca Roe and Members of Plaintiff SAGA. ....8

STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim..... 10

A. S.B. 1100 Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Against Transgender People Based on Transgender Status and Sex. .... 10

B. Defendants Cannot Satisfy Their Heavy Burden to Show That S.B. 1100 is Adequately Tailored to Privacy and Safety Interests..... 12

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Title IX Claim..... 17

III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Privacy Claim. .... 18

IV. The Irreparable Harm Faced by Transgender People, Balance of Hardships, and Public Interest All Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	11
<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 536 (M.D. Pa. 2019) .....	11
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	18
<i>B.E. v. Vigo Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 725 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	11, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	12
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Educ. and Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist., #1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 13, 17, 20
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13, 15
<i>Doe v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 721 (S.D. Cal. 2021) .....	18
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	11, 12

*F.V. v Barron*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)..... 11, 19, 20

*Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents*,  
69 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 17

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Hecox v. Little*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)..... 10, 11, 16

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 9

*Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 9

*J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.*,  
396 F. Supp. 3d 833 (S.D. Ind. 2019) ..... 11

*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 10, 11, 14

*Latta v. Otter*,  
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 13, 14, 14

*Love v. Johnson*,  
146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015) ..... 18

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) ..... 11

*M.H. v. Jeppesen*,  
No. 1:22-cv-00409-REP, 2023 WL 4080542 (D. Idaho Jun. 20, 2023) ..... 10, 11

*Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
858 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 20

*Ostergren v. Cuccinelli*,  
615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 19

*Parents for Privacy v. Barr*,  
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14, 15, 17

*Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist.*,  
326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2018)..... 17

*Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble*,  
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19

*Powell v. Schriver*,  
175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18, 19

*Ray v. McCloud*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 18

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 16

*Schwenk v. Hartford*,  
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 18

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 10

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

**Statutes, Regulations, and Bills**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 17

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 17

Idaho Senate Bill 1100..... *passim*
